Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that road in the Auckland Land District, Waitomo County, known as Otewa Road, commencing at its junction with Tapairu Road, and proceeding thence generally in a with Tapaira Road, and proceeding thence generally in a northerly direction, adjoining or passing through Rangitoto-Tuhua No. 70 and Section 4, Block I, Pakaumanu Survey District, and terminating at its junction with Rangitoto Road; being a distance of 1 mile 15 chains, more or less. As the said road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 55132, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Ruatiti-Erua Road, in the Waimarino County, to be a County Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of September, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In Sursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Wellington Land District, Waimarino County, known as Ruatiti-Erua Road, commencing at its junction with Raetihi-Ohura Road, and proceeding thence generally in a north-easterly direction, adjoining or passing through Sections 1, 2, and 7, Block I, Manganui Survey District, and terminating at a point 5 chains west of the Kokako Road junction; being a distance of 3 miles 20 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 55131, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Declaring Portion of the Paikaka Road, in the Waitomo County, to be a County Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of September, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road. county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of the Paikaka Road, in the Auckland Land District, Waitomo County, commencing at the north-western corner of Section 8, Block XII, Otanake Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a north-westerly direction, adjoining or passing through Karu-o-te-Whenua "B" No. 2 No. 4 and "B" No. 2 No. 7, Block IV, Awakino East Survey District, and terminating at the southern boundary of Section 19, Block XVI, Maungamangero Survey District; being a distance of seventy-five chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 55206, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Road and Portion of Road in the Tapuaehounuku Block, Otorohanga County, to be County Roads.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of September, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the road and portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become county roads.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that road in the Tapuaehounuku Block, Auckland Land District, Otorohanga County, commencing at its junction with the Pirongia-Kawhia Road, and proceeding thence generally in a south-westerly direction, adjoining or passing through part Section 8, Block X, and Sections 15, 14, 13, 11, and part 1, Block XIV, Pirongia Survey District, and terminating at its junction with the Oamaru Road; being a distance of five miles, more or less.

Also all that portion of road, in the said block, land dis-Also an that portion of road, in the said block, land district, and county, commencing at its junction with the road hereinbefore described, and proceeding thence generally in a south-easterly direction, adjoining or passing through part Section 14, Block XIV, Pirongia Survey District; being a distance of sixty-six chains, more or less.

As the same are more postionlarly delineated on the sixty-six chains, more or less.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 54939, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red and marked A-C and B-D respectively.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring the Isleworth Settlement Road, in the Ashburton County, to be a County Road.

> JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of September, 1922.

${\bf Present:}$

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that road in the Canterbury Land District, Ashburton County, known as the Isleworth Settlement Road, commenc-County, known as the Isleworth Settlement Road, commencing at its junction with Surveyors Road, and proceeding thence generally in a southerly direction, adjoining or passing through Sections 3, 4, 5, and 8, Block XI, and Section 13, Block XV, Hinds Survey District, and terminating at its junction with Poplar Road; being a distance of 150 chains, more or less. As the said road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 55191, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured brown Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured brown.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.